

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC04-210

L.T. NO. 3D02-1707

ROTEMI REALTY, INC., ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

ACT REALTY CO., INC.

Respondent.

On Discretionary Review from the District Court of Appeal
of Florida, Third District

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

of

The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida

MELINDA L. MCNICHOLS, Esq.
The School Board of Miami-Dade
County, Florida
Fla. Bar No. 508128
1450 N.E. 2nd Ave., Suite 400
Miami, Florida 33132
Telephone: (305) 995-1304

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COMMISSION AGREEMENT IS ILLEGAL AND UNENFORCEABLE AS AGAINST PUBLIC POLICY.	4
A. The Third District Court of Appeal Correctly Held That, Pursuant to <i>City of Hialeah Gardens v. John L. Adams & Co., Inc.</i> , 599 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992), <i>rev. den.</i> , 613 So. 2d 5(Fla. 1992), the Commission Agreement Is Illegal On Its Face	4
B. The Third District Court of Appeal’s Decision Is Distinguishable From <i>Robert & Co. v. Mortland</i> , 160 Fla. 125, 33 So. 2d 732 (Fla. (1948) Requiring Proof of Wrongdoing Before Declaring A Contingency Contract Illegal.	10
C. Other Jurisdictions Have Held That Contingency Fee Contracts are Void as Against Public Policy Even When There Is No Proof of Wrongdoing	12
II. THE BROKERS CANNOT RECOVER ON <i>QUANTUM MERUIT</i> BECAUSE THE AGREEMENT IS ILLEGAL AND UNENFORCEABLE	13
III. THE COURT PROPERLY RAISED ILLEGALITY OF THE CONTRACT ON ITS OWN MOTION.	15
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>ACT Realty Co., Inc. v. Rotemi Realty, Inc.</i> , 863 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	4, 12, 14
<i>Bradley v. Banks</i> , 260 So. 2d 256, 257 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972)	14
<i>Castro v. Sangles</i> , 637 So. 2d 989, 990 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	14
<i>Citizen’s Bank & Trust Co. v. Mabry</i> , 102 Fla. 1084, 136 So. 714, 717 (1931)	15
<i>City of Hialeah Gardens v. John L. Adams & Co.</i> , 599 So. 1322 (Fla. 3d DCA)	2, 4-10, 12, 15, 16
<i>D& L. Harrod, Inc. V. U.S. Precast Corp.</i> , 322 So. 2d 630, 631 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	14
<i>Davidson v. Button Corporation of America</i> , 137 N.J. Eq., 44 A.2d 800 (N.J. 1945)	12, 13
<i>Escambia Land & Manufacturing Co. v. Ferry Pass Inspectors’ & Shipper’s Association</i> , 59 Fla. 239, 52 So. 715 (1910)	15
<i>Glenn v. Southwestern Gravel Co.</i> , 74 Okla. 131, 177 P. 586 (Okla. 1919)	13
<i>Goodier v. Hamilton</i> , 172 Wash. 60, 19 P.2d 392 (Wash. 1933)	13
<i>Local No. 234 v. Henley & Beckwith, Inc.</i> , 66 So. 2d 818. 823 (Fla. 1953)	14

CASES

PAGE

Markon v. Unicorp American Corp.,
645 F. Supp. 62 (D.D.C. 1986) 7-9, 12

Robert & Co. v. Mortland,
160 Fla. 125, 33 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1948) 10, 11, 15

Sears, Roebuck and Co. v. Parsons,
260 Ga. 824, 401 S.E. 2d 4 (Ga. 1991) 12

Stewart v. Stearns & Culver Lumber Co.,
56 Fla. 570, 587-88 (1908) 14

Title & Trust Company of Florida v. Parker,
468 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) 15

Vista Designs, Inc. v. Silverman,
774 So. 884, 888 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) 14

Wechsler v. Novak,
26 So. 2d 884 (Fla. 1946) 6, 7
